PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA				
		Name	Execution Date	
e-Vision, LLC			12/20/2011	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA				
Name: e-Vision Sm	e-Vision Smart Optics, Inc.			
Street Address: 5241 Valley	5241 Valleypark Drive			
City: Roanoke	Roanoke			
State/Country: VIRGINIA	VIRGINIA			
Postal Code: 24019	24019			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4				
Property Type		Number		
Application Number: 131436		659		
Application Number: 612250		65		
Application Number: 611447		/96		1 20
PCT Number: US102		0893		13143659
CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (815)550-8850 Phone: 434-972-9988				
Fax Number: (815)550-8850				
Phone: 434-972-9988				
Email: Mike@michaelhaynes.com Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US				
Mail.				
Correspondent Name: Michael Haynes PLC				
Address Line 1: 1341 Huntersfield Close Address Line 4: Keswick, VIRGINIA 22947				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		1149-245		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Kelly Smoker		
Total Attachments: 2 source=1149-245_20111220_eVLLC-eVSO-Assignment-S#page1.tif source=1149-245_20111220_eVLLC-eVSO-Assignment-S#page2.tif				

7

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

Page 1 of 2

For the sum of One Dollar (US\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, e-Vision, LLC of 5241 Valleypark Drive, Roanoke, VA US 24019 (referred to herein as "the undersigned") hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to e-Vision Smart Optics, Inc., an entity organized and existing under the state laws of Delaware having Principal place of business at 5241 Valleypark Drive, Roanoke, VA US 24019, and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), the entire and exclusive rights, privileges, title, and interest, worldwide, in and to all of the following:

Provisional United States Patent Application 61/144,796, titled "Electro-Optic Focusing and Zoom Lens", and filed on 15 January 2009 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

Provisional United States Patent Application 61/225,065, titled "Electro-Optic Camera Focusing Lens", and filed on 13 July 2009 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office:

PCT International Patent Application PCT/US2010/020893, titled "Electro-Active Focus and Zoom Systems", and filed 10 January 2010 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

United States National Stage Patent Application 13/143,659, titled" Electro-Active Focus and Zoom Systems", and filed on 7 July 2011 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

together with: all subject matter described or claimed therein; all improvements to any subject matter described or claimed therein; all amendments thereto; all rights of priority arising therefrom; all applications claiming priority thereto; all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, reissues, substitutes, renewals, and extensions thereof, and any legal equivalent thereof; and any and all forms of protection, including Letters Patent and legal equivalents thereof, which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions or in any countries foreign to the United States, for the full and entire term or terms for which the same may be granted or extended, as fully and entirely as the same rights, privileges, title, and interest, would have been enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment had not been made, including the right to sue in Assignee's own name for any and all past, present, and future infringements.

Each of the undersigned authorizes ASSIGNEE to make application for patent protection and legal equivalents thereof in its own name and maintain such protection in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or legal equivalents thereof for said improvements, without further authorization from any of the undersigned, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

Each of the undersigned authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents or legal equivalents thereof, to issue said Letters Patent and legal equivalents thereof to ASSIGNEE or to such nominees as ASSIGNEE may designate.

Each of the undersigned consents that a copy of this Assignment and Agreement shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document that may be required in any country in proof of the

PATENT REEL: 027418 FRAME: 0774 Page 2 of 2

1149-245

right of ASSIGNEE to apply for patent and legal equivalents thereof for said improvements and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

Each of the undersigned covenants with ASSIGNEE that no assignment, sale, encumbrance, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting any of the rights, privileges, title, or interest herein conveyed has been made to others or will be entered into by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

Each of the undersigned covenants with ASSIGNEE that, when requested, and without charge to but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned will: properly receive, execute, and deliver to ASSIGNEE all rightful affidavits, declarations, oaths, powers of attorney, assignments, and other instruments or papers; properly receive, execute, and deliver to ASSIGNEE all applications, divisions, continuations, continuationsin-part, reexaminations, reissues, substitutes, renewals, extensions, any amendments thereof, and any legal equivalent thereof, and all interference proceedings associated therewith, relating to any and all said improvements, applications, Letters Patent, and legal equivalents thereof; communicate to ASSIGNEE all facts and documents known and accessible to the undersigned relating to said improvements, applications, Letters Patent, and legal equivalents thereof, and will testify as to the same in any interference, mediation, arbitration, litigation, or dispute related thereto; and generally, perform all requested lawful acts that ASSIGNEE considers desirable or necessary, in any country, in applying for, securing, maintaining, licensing, assigning, or enforcing, any proper, valid, and enforceable legal protection for said improvements, applications, Letters Patent, and legal equivalents thereof, or for vesting title in ASSIGNEE to said improvements, applications, Letters Patent, and legal equivalents thereof.

Date:

State of Non York

County of CURILGE

e-Vision

City of Margarel) On this 20 day of Aligner , 20 11, befor

)

On this _____ day of _____, 20_{M}, before me personally came ______, 20_{M} , before me personally came ______, 10_{M} , to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

Votary Public

JAMES M. LANE Notary Public, State of New York Qualified In Nassau County No. 01LA6133090 My Commission Expires Sept. 6, 2013

> PATENT REEL: 027418 FRAME: 0775

RECORDED: 12/20/2011